Declsior No.

SITCRZ TEI RLIIRCLD COLLIISSICYH O T ShAtX

PECINIX LIIIING COLPANY

Compla;nant
vS. Cala JC.1061.

SCUDERRY 2LCIDIC COLRAY
Defendeant.

G. J. Zradloy., for Complainsat.
Goo. D. Squirez, for Defendent.

Complainant 18 & corporstloz ongaged in the Teod and
grain dusiness ot QCekland. 2y complaint £iled larehr 29,1917, it
elloges that the rate of 2.5 conts vexr rundred nouwnds chargod By
dofondant Zor %the tremsporieiion 0f ome corload of broom corn seed
Lrom Ving o Osklend December 2. 1915, was excescive and diserimin-
2%0r7 o the oxtent that Lt exceeded o rate o€ 14.5 conts por hundre&
pownds. Reparation iz asked for in tho suwy of $54.00, with interest

from ey 17, 1926, tho date upon which the Zreight bill was peid.

Shipment moved under Clesz L rate of 32% contsz moxr 100

_pounde shown in Soutzern Zecific Company's Locel Freight Teriff
Fo. 711, C.2.C. No.l515, governeld by Western Classificetion No.53,
C.R.C.Ye0.212, 7. W. Gomph, Agent.

“nere was contenmporaxseously maintained between the come

-
-

polnts & rate of Lin conts per 100 pounds in defordent’'s Loczl.Joint




and Proportional Teriff No. 793, C.2.C.No.1761, avplying on certain
commodities enumersted iz Rule 20-3, which, in vert, roads:

mRetes named in tarilf on graln and grsin

products (when specific reference 48 made
to this rule), will avply on tke follow-
ing articles, viz:

Grain., whcle, cracked., grownd, choppedi
or rolled, not otherwice indexod by name.
(not inmcluding coresl foods, flaked, pusfed
or toazted and cerxeal coffee, nor rice oF
sny deserivvion), and articles taling grain
retes, viz:"

Then Lollows a lomg list of commodities catitled to the
saxme rate., lncluding flaxseed, Zaffir corn. milo maize, cexritgin
erticloc spocified as poultry Zood and vetch seed which are used
for tho same purpose &nd compete witk broom corn Seed.

Oz Dedruery 1, 1916, this rule wce cancelled by 2ule
20-C and changed to read, in part:

"Grein, viz: whest, rye, oats, barley,
buckwheat and corn (ineluding kaffir
corn and milo malize, dut not imeluding
pop~-corn) and Leterita. not otherwise
indexed by name, whole, cracked, ground.
chovped or rolled., (rot including ceresal
foods, flazed, puffed or voasted and’
cereal coflee), and articles taking grain
raves, viz:

Under the changed rule the articles taking grain rates
were eanlargod and made,vo include Zgyptian corn, meliloitus ssed and
gorghum seed. On Lugust 1, 1916, Rule 20-D added sunflower ceed.

On ey %,1917, subsequernt to the filing of thls complaint,

defondant reduced vthe rate ox the commedity in question t0 20 cents

per 100 poundc, as per Item No0.1lZ0-1 in Loecal and Rroportionsl

Sariff No. 730, C.R.C.Xo. l632.

Item To. 145-i, page 5, Supplement No.19 4o Racific Freight
Tarif? Suresw Excoption Sheet Xo.l-Z (P.V.Gompeh.izent) C.R.C.No.l32,
roads substantielly the same az Zule 20=D neretofore referred to and
retes the articles at Clase C. The commo@ity rave oL 20 cents vporx
100 vounds on bdroom corm ceed, eatadlicheld lay 3., 1917. is the

Class C betwoexn Vins and Ockland, though corrier avors thet thiz fact




was not considered whea the rate vau reduced, dut it wos made
25 cents per ton over the Ch¢co-S_n Prancisco commodity rate of
£3.75 por ton apolying on vaddy rice. |

Tzo recorde disclose that broom corn seed iz grown
in the Sceramento Valley mortk of Sscramento end irn the Sar Joaquin
Valley south of Stockton and that the production nas decroazed {rom
1,146,000 pounds iz the year 1900 %o 614,230 pounds in l9ld.

“he value 02 the shipment horein comsidered ic given asz
$20,00 ner ton an&'compl&inant'a witnesz testifield that 1t was nmixed
witk other srticles sud used ac o pouliry £00d. Dofendent's witness
testifled that Yhe price of broom corn secd ranged from £20.00 4o
$60.00 pexr ton, devending uwpor guality, tho inferlor art;cle being

uged as poultry Lood, the superior for nlanting. M
Che records LSurther éisclose the following prices, per
Yoxn, in carloed quantities, on commodities embraced in wle 20-D:

Sorghun Seed w100.00  lelikotums seed $40.00
Suzflower ceol 45.00 Vetekh sood 70.00
*Eastorn flaxseed 40.00 Zgynticn corn 45.00
Zeypvian whest 45.00 waeat 5C.00

Rye snd Borley 50.00 Qaty 70.00
Zeflir corn and milo maize 60.00

s freignt.

43 these grains are given tre 147 cent reta, there sypears
To Te no good reasoxm way hroom corn seed. essuming it to bo oF <he
Same or o0 & les sex value per ton. chould be rated Aifferently, par-
vicularly as no evidence wac introdunced tonding to show 2 diszsimilerity

in transvortation cond +ion2,

3room corm soed eppears under the hoad of Sced in the‘
Westorn Classificotion, with sorghux, mille, sunflower and Totch
goed and is rated the same, Clacs L, in streizht or mixeld carloads.
Therefore, ez the latter cormodities are taken out 0f <he Slasszif-

icatlion and ‘given the henefit of the commodity rate of 1ék conte

per 100 pounds. there can be no justification ir reting broom corn

seed differently, for 1% is well ostabliched +hat ¢lmszification

-3—




"

tnits are iantended to express the rolation to one another oL weight,
soeco and value.

Complairent elso cortends thet the shipment in controversy
wes justly entitled +o the rate of 14t cents ver 100 ypounés, becsuse
of the fect thet broom corn secd is 8 zorghum ceed, and that zorghum
seed 1g specilfically mentioned in the srticles teking vhis rate.
Coxn without gqualificatlon, 1z likewlige included in trhe list uuder
Ruale 20-D anmd it ic further contonded tiet oll kinds 07 corn, exceyt
2oP-corn, are entitled to the 14y cent rate.

Defenfant gdaits vhct tho rate chorged wazs mwnfusty and
wareasonable and this not only apreare in the transerint out is
proven by the voluntery reduction 02 vthe rate to 20 conts ypexr 100
pounds aud the offer to make o roparation refund of I37.50 ‘daszed
on rate subseguently eflfective.

Defendant urges that the 1&) cent rate it delow normel,

+0 water iLnfluence, therefore would not be o folr messurs o

regsonshleness of & rate on broom corn seed. 3ut this rate

Peen Iin effect & number o0f years axnd while it may have been
originelly depxrossed by reaoson 0L water competitlion, the Zfact ro-
meing that recently Xlaxseed, sunllower seed., melilotus seed, sorghum
seed cud vetch seod have been odded to the 2ule 20-D group and no
evidencs presented to show that waoter competition Torced deofonmdant

€0 <&Zo zuch sectlion.

L2ter fully comsidering sll the facts, we find %het the

rate of 32.5 conts ver 100 pouzds cRarged on the shipment involved
was uoreoszonable and discriminatoxry +o the_extont that 1t exceeded
the rato of ldy cents por 100 pouxds. Vo, further find that‘com-
pledvent palid end bore the cherges on 148 shipmént in'conxroversy_at
the rate herein Zouud to be unrecsonsble: that it woe damaged to the
extont of the difference between the charges paid snd the ckarges
which would have scerued et the rate herein found ressonsble sud that

lym




L

1% iz entitled to roparation In the eum 02 £54.00, with interest,

from lfay 17, 1916, thc date upon which charges were paid.

QR2DER

~ public Leering having been LZold in the sbove entitled case
and c¢caroful consideration having beon given to the evidence pretented.
and vesing the order upon the £indings of fect whick swposr inm the
opinion vpreceding trzis order.

iT IS hZRE3Y O2DZRED that the Southern Pacific Company wublich
2nd file with thls Comalssion, o become effoctive within twenty diys
from vhe date of this orfer, o rate of 144 conte ver 100 pounés Lrom
Vine to Qokland on broom corn seed, in carlosds, minimum ca&load
welght “hirty thousand (50,000) pownds. which rats is fowmd o be

Just, roasonable cand noz-diseriminatory.

.

12 IS FURNEER ORDZZID tha*t “he Southern 2zeific Company refund to

compleinent the sum of £54.00, with interest at the rete of sover per con
Per ananum from oy 17, 19185, as reparation on sccount o umroosonsble
Tor the transportetlon of one carlozd of Broom corn Sood

Qaklani.

é& =t Scu Prencisco.California.tnis ?




